

No. 23-50224

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

LEILA GREEN LITTLE; JEANNE PURYEAR; KATHY KENNEDY;
REBECCA JONES; RICHARD DAY; CYNTHIA WARING; DIANE
MOSTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LLANO COUNTY; RON CUNNINGHAM, *in his official capacity as
Llano County Judge*; JERRY DON MOSS, *in his official capacity
as Llano County Commissioner*; PETER JONES, *in his official
capacity as Llano County Commissioner*; MIKE SANDOVAL, *in his
official capacity as Llano County Commissioner*; LINDA
RASCHKE, *in her official capacity as Llano County
Commissioner*; AMBER MILUM, *in her official capacity as Llano
County Library System Director*; BONNIE WALLACE, *in her
official capacity as Llano County Library Board Member*;
ROCHELLE WELLS, *in her official capacity as Llano County
Library Board Member*; RHODA SCHNEIDER, *in her official
capacity Llano County Library Board Member*; GAY BASKIN, *in
her official capacity as Llano County Library Board Member*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:22-cv-424-RP

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

Amici the States of Florida, Texas, Alaska, Arkansas, Idaho, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, Ohio, South Carolina, Utah, and West Virginia request leave to file a brief as amici curiae in support of defendants-appellants, according to this Court’s practice for en banc proceedings.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The selection and removal of public-library materials are government speech.....	3
II. The district court’s arguments to the contrary are wrong.	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	3, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	5
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	4, 5, 10, 13
<i>Little v. Llano Cnty.</i> , 103 F.4th 1140 (5th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	13
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	4
<i>Parnell v. Sch. Bd. of Lake Cnty.</i> , No. 4:23-cv-414, 2024 WL 2703762 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2024)	2
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 10

Stromberg v. California,
 283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... 5
United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc. (ALA),
 539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14
Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 4, 5, 7, 10, 14

Statutes

24 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 9318(f)..... 8
 29 R.I. Gen. Laws § 29-4-6 8
 29 R.I. Gen. Laws § 29-4-7 8
 75 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/7..... 8
 Ala. Code § 11-90-3(a) 8
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-901..... 8
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-909.A..... 8
 Ark. Code § 13-2-401(a)..... 8
 Cal. Educ. Code § 19100..... 8
 Cal. Educ. Code § 19146..... 8
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-90-122(2)..... 8
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 11-21 8
 Del. Code tit. 9, § 801 8
 Ga. Code § 20-5-23..... 8
 Ga. Code § 20-5-43..... 8
 Idaho Code § 33-2607 8
 Idaho Code § 33-2608 8
 Idaho Code § 33-2616 8
 Ind. Code § 36-12-3-3..... 8
 Ind. Code § 36-12-6-3..... 8
 Iowa Code § 336.8..... 8
 Kan. Stat. § 12-1225..... 8
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 173.520(1)..... 8
 La. Stat. § 25:215(A)..... 8
 La. Stat. § 25:234..... 8
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 78, § 11 8
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 78, § 15 8
 Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 27, § 101..... 8
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 397.155..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 397.182..... 8
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 397.205..... 8
 Minn. Stat. § 134.11 8
 Miss. Code § 39-3-17(1) 8
 Miss. Code § 39-3-17(2) 8
 Mo. Stat. § 182.200..... 8
 Mont. Code § 22-1-309..... 8
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-263 8
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-266 8
 N.D. Cent. Code § 40-38-04..... 8
 N.H. Rev. Stat. § 202-A:6 8
 N.H.Rev. Stat. § 202-A:11 8
 N.J. Stat. § 40:54-12..... 8
 N.M. Stat. § 3-18-14 8
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 51-207..... 8
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 51-211(1)..... 8
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 51-211(2)..... 8
 Nev. Rev. Stat. § 379.025 8
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3375.40(A)..... 8
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3375.40(B)..... 8
 Okla. Stat. tit. 11, § 31-104 8
 Okla. Stat. tit. 11, § 31-105 8
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 357.410 8
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 357.490 8
 S.C. Code § 4-9-36(2) 8
 S.C. Code § 4-9-36(3) 8
 S.D. Codified Laws § 14-2-40(1) 8
 S.D. Codified Laws § 14-2-42(4) 8
 Tenn. Code § 10-3-104..... 8
 Tex. Local Gov. Code § 323.005(c)..... 8
 Utah Code § 9-7-404 8
 Utah Code § 9-7-504 8
 Va. Code § 42.1-35 8
 Vt. Stat. tit. 22, § 105 8
 Vt. Stat. tit. 22, § 143 8
 W. Va. Code § 10-1-6(c) 8
 Wash. Rev. Code § 27.12.210(9) 8
 Wis. Stat. § 43.58(1) 8

Wyo. Stat. § 18-7-103(a)8

Other Authorities

A History of US Public Libraries: First Public Libraries, Digital Public Library of America, bit.ly/3YyEreI (last visited Aug. 6, 2024) 11

Francis K.W. Drury, *Book Selection* (1930), bit.ly/3WyPFO0..... 11, 12

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, *Public Libraries in the United States of America: Their History, Condition, and Management* (1876), bit.ly/4dcouzw 11

W. Katz, *Collection Development: The Selection of Materials for Libraries* (1980).....9
